
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DENNIS K. BURKE
United States Attorney
District of Arizona

FRANK T. GALATI
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Arizona State Bar No. 003404
frank.galati@usdoj.gov

JAMES R. KNAPP
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Arizona State Bar No. 021166
james.knapp2@usdoj.gov
Two Renaissance Square
40 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4408
Telephone: (602) 514-7500

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

v.

Janice Sue Taylor,

Defendant.

No. CR-10-0400-PHX-MHM

GOVERNMENT’S RESPONSE TO
FIRST MOTION IN LIMINE

The United States, through undersigned counsel, responds to the First Motion in Limine

by Janice Sue Taylor (doc. 114).

Ms. Taylor demands that this Court order the prosecution and defendant to not use the

words “United States” or “State” and instead substitute for the words “District of Columbia.”

Taylor argues that she “would be prejudiced and denied due process and a fair trial by the mere

use of the words ‘United States’...” Motion, at 1. This motion is frivolous on its face and should

be summarily denied.

Respectfully submitted this 20th day of October, 2010.

DENNIS K. BURKE
United States Attorney
District of Arizona

s/ Frank T. Galati

FRANK T. GALATI
JAMES R. KNAPP
Assistant U.S. Attorneys

Ý¿» îæïðó½®óððìððóÓØÓ Ü±½«³»²¬ ïîê Ú·´»¼ ïðñîðñïð Ð¿¹» ï ±º î



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 2

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on 10/20/2010, I mailed copies of the attached document to the following:

Janice Sue Taylor
3341 Arianna Ct.
Gilbert, AZ 85298

s/ Michelle L. Colberg

Ý¿» îæïðó½®óððìððóÓØÓ Ü±½«³»²¬ ïîê Ú·´»¼ ïðñîðñïð Ð¿¹» î ±º î


