1 2	DENNIS K. BURKE United States Attorney District of Arizona		
3	FRANK T. GALATI Assistant U.S. Attorney Arizona State Bar No. 003404 frank.galati@usdoj.gov		
4	JAMES R. KNAPP		
5	Assistant U.S. Attorney Arizona State Bar No. 021166 james.knapp2@usdoj.gov		
6 7	james.knapp2@usdoj.gov Two Renaissance Square 40 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200 Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4408 Telephone: (602) 514-7500		
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
9	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA		
10	United States of America,		
11	Plaintiff,	No. CR-10-0400-PHX-MHM	
12	V.	GOVERNMENT'S RESPONSE TO FIRST MOTION IN LIMINE	
13	Janice Sue Taylor,		
14	Defendant.		
15			
16	The United States, through undersigned counsel, responds to the First Motion in Limine		
17	by Janice Sue Taylor (doc. 114). Ms. Taylor demands that this Court order the prosecution and defendant to not use the		
18	words "United States" or "State" and instead substitute for the words "District of Columbia."		
19	Taylor argues that she "would be prejudiced and denied due process and a fair trial by the mere		
20	use of the words 'United States'" Motion, at 1. This motion is frivolous on its face and should		
21	be summarily denied.		
22	Respectfully submitted this 20th day of October, 2010.		
23	Transfer of the second of the	DENNIS K. BURKE	
24		United States Attorney District of Arizona	
25		s/ Frank T. Galati	
26		FRANK T. GALATI	
27		JAMES R. KNAPP Assistant U.S. Attorneys	
28		·	

Case 2:10-cr-00400-MHM Document 126 Filed 10/20/10 Page 2 of 2

1	Cartificate of Samiles
1	Certificate of Service
2	I hereby certify that on 10/20/2010, I mailed copies of the attached document to the following:
3	Janice Sue Taylor 3341 Arianna Ct. Gilbert, AZ 85298
5	s/ Michelle L. Colberg
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	2
	1